Universiti Teknologi MARA

Development of Web Based Tutorial System
using Fuzzy Expert

Suzierawati Binti Said

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Technology
Faculty of Information Technology And
Quantitative Science

April 2006



DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or

otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of

the discipline.

27 APRIL 2006 SUZIERAWATI BINTI SAID
2003470085

i



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, education is the most important for everyone because it is the
essential for economic growth and happiness live. Web based tutorial system is one of
the environment that create from the WWW, and it has been forming one of the fastest
growing area in education technologies. Beside that web based tutorial system is
expected to be used by very different group and level of users with minimal assistance
from human teachers. The objective of this project are to develop the intelligent tutorial
system that can used to classify the range of student performance, then provide them a
set of quizzes base on their performance in the last quizzes. However, comparing to the
real live classroom, web based tutorial system provide an alternative to private tutoring
at anytime and anywhere where internet is provided, but it still have shortcoming such as
lack of presentation and feedback. Therefore web based tutorial system with using fuzzy
expert had been introduce to solve this problem. Fuzzy expert is the combination of
fuzzy logic and expert system. When the expert system 1s used in the web based tutorial
system because had more beneficial such as allows user to ask questions on how, why
and what and also was able to give reasons toward the given answers. This fuzzy logic
element has been employed in this web based tutorial system which able to define
student achievement is according to student’s quizzes performance. Therefore, by using
this fuzzy expert in this web based tutorial system it will become more useful and

flexible in defining appropriate question for student base to their performance.

v



CONTENT

APPROVAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATION
LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3

1.4

1.5

Introduction

Background of the Project

Problem statement

Project objectives and scope

1.3.1 The objectives of this project
1.3.2 Project scope

Project Significance

1.4.1 Help with individual problems
1.4.2 Anytime anywhere

1.43 Less costly learning

Summary

PAGE

ii
iii
iv

iX

xi

=N

T O N



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1
2.3
2.4
2.5

26

2.7

2.8
29

2.10

[ntroduction

Intelligent tutorial system

Web Based Intelligent tutoring system

Example of intelligent tutorial system

Expert System

2.5.1 Expert System in Agriculture

2.5.2 Expert System in Education

2.5.3 Expert System in Environmental Management
2.54 Expert System in Medicine

Fuzzy Logic

2.6.1 Fuzzy Logical Operators

Fuzzy Expert

Why using fuzzy expert

Definitions of Related Technique Terminologies
2.9.1 Web technology

2.9.2 PHP (Hypertext Preprocessor)

2.9.3 MySQL

2.9.4 Apache

2.9.5 HTML

2.9.6 Dreamwever MX

Conclusions

vi





