## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Development of Web Based Tutorial System using Fuzzy Expert

Suzierawati Binti Said

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Technology Faculty of Information Technology And Quantitative Science

April 2006

#### **DECLARATION**

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

27 APRIL 2006

SUZIERAWATI BINTI SAID 2003470085

#### **ABSTRACT**

Nowadays, education is the most important for everyone because it is the essential for economic growth and happiness live. Web based tutorial system is one of the environment that create from the WWW, and it has been forming one of the fastest growing area in education technologies. Beside that web based tutorial system is expected to be used by very different group and level of users with minimal assistance from human teachers. The objective of this project are to develop the intelligent tutorial system that can used to classify the range of student performance, then provide them a set of quizzes base on their performance in the last quizzes. However, comparing to the real live classroom, web based tutorial system provide an alternative to private tutoring at anytime and anywhere where internet is provided, but it still have shortcoming such as lack of presentation and feedback. Therefore web based tutorial system with using fuzzy expert had been introduce to solve this problem. Fuzzy expert is the combination of fuzzy logic and expert system. When the expert system is used in the web based tutorial system because had more beneficial such as allows user to ask questions on how, why and what and also was able to give reasons toward the given answers. This fuzzy logic element has been employed in this web based tutorial system which able to define student achievement is according to student's quizzes performance. Therefore, by using this fuzzy expert in this web based tutorial system it will become more useful and flexible in defining appropriate question for student base to their performance.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTEN	T	PAGE
APPROVA	L	i
DECLARA	TION	ii
ACKNOW:	LEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRAC	T	iv
LIST OF T	ABLES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATION		x
LIST OF F	IGURES	xi
1.0	R ONE: INTRODUCTION  Introduction	1
1.1	Background of the Project	2
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Project objectives and scope	
	1.3.1 The objectives of this project	3
	1.3.2 Project scope	4
1.4	Project Significance	
	1.4.1 Help with individual problems	4
	1.4.2 Anytime anywhere	4
	1.4.3 Less costly learning	4
1.5	Summary	5

### CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction	6
2.1	Intelligent tutorial system	6
2.3	Web Based Intelligent tutoring system	7
2.4	Example of intelligent tutorial system	9
2.5	Expert System	10
	2.5.1 Expert System in Agriculture	11
	2.5.2 Expert System in Education	12
	2.5.3 Expert System in Environmental Management	12
	2.5.4 Expert System in Medicine	13
2.6	Fuzzy Logic	14
	2.6.1 Fuzzy Logical Operators	14
2.7	Fuzzy Expert	16
2.8	Why using fuzzy expert	17
2.9	Definitions of Related Technique Terminologies	17
	2.9.1 Web technology	18
	2.9.2 PHP (Hypertext Preprocessor)	18
	2.9.3 MySQL	19
	2.9.4 Apache	20
	2.9.5 HTML	20
	2.9.6 Dreamwever MX	20
2.10	Conclusions	21